
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Monday, 2 August 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Carli Harper-Penman  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Bill Turner   
  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
 

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Carli Harper-Penman, Bill 
Turner, Kabir Ahmed, Shahed Ali, David 
Edgar and Anwar Khan) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Judith Gardiner, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Bill Turner, Kabir Ahmed, 
Shahed Ali, David Edgar and Anwar Khan) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Bill Turner, Kabir Ahmed, 
Shahed Ali,  David Edgar and Anwar 



 
 
 
 

Khan) 
Councillor Rachael Saunders, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Bill Turner, Kabir Ahmed, 
Shahed Ali, David Edgar and Anwar Khan) 
Councillor Amy Whitelock, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli 
Harper-Penman, Bill Turner, Kabir Ahmed, 
Shahed Ali, David Edgar and Anwar Khan) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Monday, 2 August 2010 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 17th June 2010. 
 
 

3 - 10  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 

11 - 12  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

 There are no deferred items for consideration.  
 

13 - 14  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

  

 There are no planning applications for decision.  
 
 

  

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

15 - 16  

8 .1 Consideration of S.106 Support for Rich Mix Cultural 
Centre   

 
17 - 48  

 
 



1 
 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - 
[...]
n 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  
 

ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
  

iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 
interest.   

 
iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 

give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
17/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.10 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 17 JUNE 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Major Projects, Development & 

Renewal) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Alison Thomas – (Private Sector and Affordable Housing Manager) 
Mary O'Shaughnessy – (Planning Officer) 
Simon Ryan – (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
COUNCILLOR CARLI HARPER-PENMAN (CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
Councillor Anwar Khan nominated Councillor Bill Turner to serve as Vice-
Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the current Municipal Year.  
There being no further nominations, the Chair Moved and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
17/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

That Councillor Bill Turner be elected Vice-Chair of the Strategic Development 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2010/11. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Chair apologised for the late start of the meeting, owing to her having 
been delayed in traffic. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 
Councillor  Item(s) Type of Interest Reason 

 
Carli Harper-Penman 9.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.3 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 

She had been 
previously lobbied 
when the matter 
had been under 
consideration 
during the former 
Council 
administration but 
had expressed no 
views. 
She had been 
contacted by a 
number of parties 
but had expressed 
no views. 

Bill Turner 
 

9.2 
 
 

Personal 
 
 

The matter had 
been discussed at 
a meeting of the 
LAP for his area in 
2007. 

Anwar Khan 9.1 
 
 
 
 

Personal 
 
 
 
 

He would be a 
member of an 
education board 
established by the 
Canary Wharf 
Group. 

David Edgar 9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
9.2 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 

He worked for an 
organisation that 
had a long lease 
on premises in the 
Canary Wharf 
estate. 
He had received a 

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
17/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
 
9.3 

 
 
Personal 

briefing note from 
the applicants. 
He was a Ward 
Member for the 
area of the 
application. 

Shahed Ali 9.2, 9.3 Personal He had received 
correspondence 
from concerned 
parties. 

Kabir Ahmed 9.2 Personal He was a Ward 
Member for the 
area of the 
application and 
had received 
correspondence 
from concerned 
parties. 

Dr Emma Jones 9.2, 9.3 Personal She had received 
correspondence 
from concerned 
parties. 

 
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting were agreed and approved as a correct record.   
 

5. STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
 
 

5.1 Strategic Development Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings (SDC001/011)  
 
Mr A. Ingram, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the report detailing 
arrangements agreed at the Annual General Meeting of the Council held on 
26 May 2010, for the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings for the current Municipal Year. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was - 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the meeting of the Strategic Development Committee due to be 
held on 27 October 2010 be rescheduled to take place on 28 October 
2010. 

(2) That, subject to the above and to correction of the dates shown in 
Appendix 3, the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and dates 
of future meetings of the Committee be noted as set out in the 
appendices to the report. 

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
17/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

  
 

5.2 Strategic Development Committee Public Speaking Procedure 
(SDC002/011)  
 
Mr A.Ingram, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the report concerning 
proposed amendments to the Public Speaking Procedure at meetings of the 
Committee. He indicated that the proposed changes to the Committee’s own 
procedures, if agreed, would be reported to the Council Meeting on 14 July 
2010. 
 
The Chair Moved and it was -  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution in relation to 
the Public Speaking Procedure, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, 
be noted. 

(2) That the proposed changes to the Committee’s own procedures, as set 
out in Appendix 2 of the report, be agreed with effect from 14 July 
2010. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
7. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections at meetings. 
 

8. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items. 
 
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
17/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
 

9.1 25 Churchill Place, London, E14 5RB (SDC004/011)  
 
Mr O. Whalley, Service Head Major Projects, introduced the site and proposal 
for 25 Churchill Place, London, E14 5RB, regarding the application to erect a 
19 storey office building plus waterside promenade level and basement level 
with infrastructure and landscaping works. 
 
Mr J. Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, gave a detailed presentation of the 
scheme, which had been considered and subsequently amended on three 
previous occasions, as set out in the circulated report and the tabled planning 
upd
[...]
PMENT COMMITTEE, 
17/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

Chief Legal Officer, the Head of Development Decisions be delegated 
power to refuse planning permission.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
Provisions in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4.8) relating to public speaking: 
6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of 

the agenda, individuals and organisations which have expressed views on the application 
will be sent a letter that notifies them that the application will be considered by Committee.  
The letter will explain the provisions regarding public speaking.  The letter will be posted by 
1st class post on Wednesday in the week prior to the meeting.    

6.2 When a planning application is reported to Committee for determination the provision for 
the applicant/supporters of the application and objectors to address the Committee on any 
planning issues raised by the application, will be in accordance with the public speaking 
procedure adopted by the relevant Committee from time to time. 

6.3 All requests from members of the public to address a Committee in support of, or objection 
to, a particular application must be made to the Committee Clerk by 4.00pm on Friday prior 
to the day of the meeting.  It is recommended that email or telephone is used for this 
purpose.  This communication must provide the name and contact details of the intended 
speaker.  Requests to address a Committee will not be accepted prior to the publication of 
the agenda.   

6.4 Any Committee or non-Committee Member who wishes to address the Committee on an 
item on the agenda shall give notice of their intention to do so to the Committee Clerk by no 
later than 4:00pm on the Monday prior to the day of the m
[...]

Ref No: See reports attached for each item 
 
Ward(s): See reports attached for each item 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning matters other than planning applications 

for determination by the Committee. The following information and advice applies to all 
those reports. 

2. FURTHER INFORMATION 
2.1 Members are informed that all letters of representation and petitions received in relation to 

the items on this part of the agenda are available for inspection at the meeting. 
2.2 Members are informed that any further letters of representation, petitions or other matters 

received since the publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be 
reported to the Committee in an Addendum Update Report. 

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING 
3.1 The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those applications 

being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the agenda. 
Therefore reports that deal with planning matters other than applications for determination 
by the Council do not automatically attract public speaking rights. 

4. RECOMMENDATION 
4.1 That the Committee take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Committee/Meeting: 
 
Strategic Development 
Committee  
 

Date: 
 
2nd August 
2010 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted  
 
 

Report No: 
SDC003/011 

Report of:  
 
Corporate Director  
Communities, Localities and Culture 
 
Originating officer(s)  
Heather Bonfield – Service Head Culture 
 

Title:  
Consideration of S.106 support for Rich 
Mix Cultural Centre 
Wards Affected: All 

 
 
Lead Member 
 Cllr Denise Jones, Lead Member for Culture and 

Creative Industries 
Community Plan Theme 
  A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE 

ONE TOWER HAMLETS 
Strategic Priority 
 Strengthen and connect communities 

Work efficiently and effectively as One Council  
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  Rich Mix is an important cultural centre located in the north west of the 

Borough on Bethnal Green Road. It provides managed cultural 
workspace, cinema and cultural space for the arts and exhibitions. It is 
a unique space in the Borough and has the potential to benefit the 
Borough greatly. Since its opening in 2006 the Rich Mix has struggled 
financially and is currently in financial difficulties endangering its 
immediate future. It is not unusual for large venues of this kind to take 
a number of years to build its audience. In view of the significant 
potential that this resource has for leading community cultural and arts 
engagement and the significant capital investment made to bring the 
facility in to existence Members have requested officers to review the 
current financial position of Rich Mix. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• To agree the adoption of option 3 as detailed in paragrahs 8.7-8.10 of 
this report 

• To authorise  the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal to 
progress option 4 and to negotiate with the Rich Mix based on the 
performance areas specified in Section 2 of Appendix 2 for inclusion in 
a  SLA.  

• Subject to agreeing options 3 and 4 authorise the Corporate Director of 
Development and Renewal to administer the draw down of S.106 
monies by Rich Mix against the negotiated performance framework set 
out in the SLA referred to above.   

Agenda Item 8.1

Page 17



 2 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 Rich Mix represents a significant cultural asset for the Borough with the 

potential to provide a major contribution to the cultural fabric of the 
Community. Given its current financial position consideration of the role 
the Council might play in its future is considered sensible. It is also 
worthy of note that S106 funding available to allocate to the Rich Mix 
has recently been triggered and Member consideration at this time is 
appropriate. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 If Members were minded to support the Ri
[...]
irector is effecting 
 improvements in the trading operation of the organisation, but inherited 
 budget pressures are likely to make sustainable improvement difficult 
 without alternative funding sources being identified. If members decide 
 to allocate funding, Option 3 would be the most financially prudent for 
 the Council, which would need to be supported by an SLA drawn up by 
 Legal Services detailing relevant performance targets. 
 
9.6. The Council has previously provided funding of £3.9m to the Rich Mix 

Centre of which £850k is intended by the Council to be considered as a 
loan and which is currently the subject of negotiation between the 
Council and the Rich Mix.    

9.7. Existing or further grants or loans to the Rich Mix could be protected by 
a legal charge on the property, although there are already a number of 
such charges which would take precedence.  

 
10.0 CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
(LEGAL SERVICES) 
 
10.1 The section 106 agreement referred to in the report does clearly give 

the Council wide discretion in relation to what projects the money is 
spent on. 

 
10.2 The objectives set out in appendix 5  would fall clearly within the 

cultural, social and community ambit of the S106 agreement so 
payment can properly be made to Rich Mix from this S106 agreement. 

 
10.3 There is no legal impediment to paying some of the money for Rich Mix 

to clear the cultural centre’s debts so that it can continue to provide a 
cultural/social programme 

 
11. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 
 
11.1 The Rich Mix is considered to have the potential to play a major role in 

the cultural offer of the Borough and is making real efforts to develop 
an agenda that is more than ever focused on the needs of the 
community it serves. It has already achieved a number of high profile 
arts events focusing on the wide diversity of the London and East End 
community and holds out the prospect of being a great show case and 
support for local talent.  

 
12. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
 
12.1 There are no specific issues relevant to this matter.  
 
13. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

Page 26



 11

 
13.1 The key risks are clearly outlined in the Business Plan Review above.  
 
14. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 The Rich Mix has a number of programmes focusing on working with 

young people and schools. To the extent that this provides diversionary 
activities that can actively engage young people it helps to keep them 
safe and focused on constructive activities that help develop self 
esteem and social skills.   

 
15. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1. Site Plan 
Appendix 2. Outline S.106 performance framework.   
Appendix 3. Letter from Rich Mix Management 
Appendix 4. Arts Council Funding Confirmation for 2010 
Appendix 5. Rich Mix Business Plan Summary 2010/11 
 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

  
Brief description of “background 
papers” 

Name and telephone number of 
holder  
and address where open to 
inspection. 
 

S106 agreement reference 
PA/07/02193.   

Development and Renewal  
Town Hall Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent 

  
  
  
  
 

Page 27



 12

Appendix 1.  

 
 
 

Page 28



 13

 
 
Appendix 2. 
 

Rich Mix Outline Performance Framework for S106 Assistance. 
 

1. Option 3.  
 
Targets Quarter 1 (April – June 2010): Triggering payment 1 
(£150,000) as soon as evidence of achievement of quarter 1 targets is 
received and SLA signed.  

 
• Income – Meet or exceed enterprise financial contribution target of 

£77,675 
• Increase grant income from trusts by £20K in first quarter 
• Expenditure- Foundation – reduce spend by an additional £20k over 

and above business Quarter 1 estimates. 
• Submission of detailed business assumptions for 2010 -11 to the 

Council  
• Successfully renegotiation of overdraft extension with the Bank 

 
Targets to mid Aug
[...]
Page 46



 31

sum from a commercial- possible social enterprise - partner or partners who 
would be responsible for running all aspects of the building. This model might 
be characterised as a charity sitting on top of- and receiving the profits/ fees 
from- a separate trading entity 
 
Scenario 3 
 
Continue to run as now but to contract out the management and delivery of 
some key income generating activities, such as the management of the 
cinema and the management of catering, and to contract out functions such 
as marketing and finance 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8.1 Consideration of S.106 Support for Rich Mix Cultural Centre



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/08/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON MONDAY, 2 AUGUST 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Stephen Halsey – (Corporate Director, Communities, Localities & 

Culture) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Major Projects, Development & 

Renewal) 
Robin Beattie – (Acting Head, Strategy & Resources,  

Communities Localities &  Culture) 
Oscar Ford – (Acting Strategy & Business Development 

Manager, Communities Localities and Culture) 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services]) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/08/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 
Councillor  Item(s) Type of Interest Reason 

 
Carli Harper-Penman 8.1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personal  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 
 
Had been lobbied by 
interested parties.   
 
Nominated by the 
Council to the 
premises Management 
Board in 2006, 
however unable to take 
up position.    

Bill Turner 
 

8.1  
 

Personal  
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties.  
 
Customer of the 
facility.  
 
Had met with the Chief 
Executive of the facility 
in connection with an 
unrelated matter.   
 
Had known previous 
members of  
Management Board. 

Kabir Ahmed 8.1  
 

Personal  
 

Held ward surgeries at 
the facility.  
 
Had met with the Chief 
Executive of the 
facility.   
 
Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties 

Shahed Ali 8.1  
 

Personal  
 

Customer of the 
facility.  
 
Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/08/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

David Edgar 8.1  
 
 
 

Personal  
 
 
 
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties.  
 
Knew members of 
Management Board  

Dr Emma Jones 8.1  
 

Personal  
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties 

Anwar Khan 8.1  
 

Personal  
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties.  
 
Customer of the 
premises in question. 
  
Knew members of 
Management Board. 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the following amendment the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 17th June 2010 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Page 4, Item 3, Declarations of Interest - be amended to state that Councillor 
Edgar worked for an organisation that had a short term lease with the Canary 
Wharf Estate. 
 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items for consideration.  
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
There were no planning applications for consideration.  
 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
 

6.1 Consideration of S.106 Support for Rich Mix Cultural Centre 
(SDC003/011)  
 
Mr Owen Whalley, (Service Head, Major Projects and Development, 
Development and Renewal), introduced the report regarding the allocation of 
S. 106 support to the Rich Mix Cultural Centre.  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/08/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
Mr Whalley reported that the Corporate Director for Development and 
Renewal had determined that this report should be referred to the Committee 
rather than dealt with under delegated authority given the nature of the 
proposals.  
 
He reminded Members that it was matter for the Corporate Director to 
determine whether reports satisfied the criteria for referrals to Committee.  If a 
matter was particularly sensitive or of strategic importance, the Corporate 
Director may refer it to the Committee for consideration. In this case it was 
considered that the report meet this criteria, therefore it should be referred to 
the Committee. 
 
Mr Stephen Halsey, Corporate Director, Communities Localities and Culture 
presented the detailed report. He explained the context of the proposals and 
considered it imperative that the robust performance framework and SLA 
attached at Appendix 2 was implemented and that the funding be payable 
depending on achievement of the performance targets.  
 
Mr Halsey reported on the reasons why consideration of the 
recommendations was now appropriate.  The S106 funding available to 
support Rich Mix had reached its first ‘trigger point’ and was now readily 
available. This was also timely due to the current financial position of the Rich 
Mix Centre.  
 
Mr Halsey drew attention to the planned project capital costs, funding secured 
and the negotiations around the S106 loan. Officers were actively pursuing 
the matter of the loan.  
 
The project had taken action to improve its budgetary position which was 
clearly having an impact on performance. As a result it was now well placed to 
achieve the objectives and balance its budget for the year.   
 
Accordingly, it was recommended that Option 3 of the report be adopted in 
view the scope of the improvements and the benefits the project brought to 
the community.   
 
If agreeable to this, it was also requested that further funding be allocated to 
Rich Mix as per Option 4 of the report.  
 
Robin Beattie (Acting Head Strategy and Resources Communities, Localities 
and Culture) gave a detailed presentation on the outline Performance 
Framework for S106 Assistance (Appendix 2) alongside Appendices 3-5 of 
the report.  
 
In response to the report, Members raised queries regarding the projects 
current financial position given the scope of past support from the Council, the 
need to encourage local participation and usage of the facility, the lack of 
equality data showing the facility was used by BME groups from Tower 
Hamlets, the need to ensure the Performance Management Framework was 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/08/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

developed in accordance with the Appendixes and promoted inclusive 
services.  
 
Members also discussed:  

• the rational for proposing Option 4 be dealt with under delegated 
powers, the scope of the loan agreement totalling £850,000, the aim of/ 
progress with the negotiations regarding the loan. Expressed 
disappointment about the pace of these negotiations 

• whether the table on Page 43 of the agenda included the costs of 
employing the 4 weekly paid staff and the security staff often seen at 
the premises. Mr Robin Beattie Agreed to clarify the number of jobs 
included in this table and to report back to Councillor Shahid Ali 
accordingly.  

• The implications of providing no funding.  
• The key differences between current and past management.  
• The action being taken to strengthen governance.  
• scope of local projects.   
• Diversity issues including age, gender, disability and ethnic 

background. How would Rich Mix cater for such needs?  
• Details of current/planned programmes.  
• The overdraft facility, timescale for finalising the accounts.  
• Whether the targets were realistic given the current climate, had they 

been meet?   
• The monitoring arrangements. 
• Members also expressed concern at scenario 3 (Page Appendix 5) 

regarding contracting out certain functions.  
 
In reply to the questions, Officers reported the following points.  
 
Rich Mix were award of the need to review elements of its work with a view to 
making it much more community focused. The new performance framework 
would help them to deliver this. They were also developing a system for 
capturing performance data to clarify the precise make up of their customer 
base. 
 
In relation to accessibility, the centre was developing a youth programme and 
were aware of the need to be a facility for all.  A considerable amount of effort 
had gone into making their services as accessible as possible for all groups.  
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Interim Chief Executive of the Rich Mix 
Centre responded to further requests for clarification from the Committee. She 
reported the following points:  
  
Rich Mix had implemented an extensive youth programme including many of 
the local schools in the Borough. They also worked extensively with a diverse 
range of BME groups and were developing audience data. This showed that a 
high number of the centres customers lived in the immediate area (E1& E2 
postcode area), and that it performed very well in attracting people from local 
income areas. The project was also considering ways of better meeting the 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/08/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

needs of local people and would be meeting with community leaders this 
month to progress this. In relation to accessibility, the centre worked closely 
with disability related organisations, and groups such as ‘Ethnic Deaf’ to 
improve accessibility.  
 
In reply to the Members questions, it was reported that the projects Chief 
Finance Officer, who had been off work since June 2010, was expected to 
return shortly. The interim Chief Executive expressed confidence in the new 
Management Board who had been very supportive of the changes and had 
taken steps to ensure there was absolute transparency in the decision making 
process. The Final Accounts for 2009/10 would be submitted to the 
Management Board in August 2010 for approval. It was considered that the 
targets were achievable and the centre had already achieved a great deal by 
reducing costs and reviewing service delivery.  
 
In addition, Officers of the Council also reported:  
 
The issue of the S.106 loan was last considered by the Cabinet in June 2006. 
However the negotiations arising from that were still ongoing. Officers were 
actively pursing this matter.  
 
In relation to option 1 of the report, this would have serious consequences for 
Rich Mix as it was doubtful whether they could survive without the funding.  
 
In relation to past performance, it was considered that some of the 
mechanisms historically were not that robust, but now were due to the positive 
work carried out by the project. The monitoring process comprised  site visits 
and regular meetings with the project to discuss performance. It was 
necessary to ensure a partnership approach was developed to secure this 
and that Rich Mix have access to the most appropriate support. 
 
The Section 106 agreement relating to Telford Homes provided funding for 
cultural social and community projects therefore it was entirely appropriate to 
allocate this to Rich Mix as proposed.  
 
It was also noted that Members now received quarterly progress reports on S 
106 agreements showing spend and achievements.  
 
In view of the concerns around Rich Mix’s financial position and the 
operational issues, Councillor Shahid Ali moved an amendment to the 
recommendations proposing revisions to the terms of the funding. On being 
put to the vote, this amendment fell.  
  
Consequently, on a vote of 6 for 1 against and 1 abstention, the Committee 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That option 3 as detailed in paragraphs 8.7-8.10 of the report 

(SDC003/011) be adopted;  
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/08/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

2. That the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal be 
authorised to progress option 4 and to negotiate with the Rich Mix 
based on the performance areas specified in Section 2 of Appendix 2 
of the report (SDC003/011)  for inclusion in a  SLA; and  

  
3. That the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal be 

authorised to administer the draw down of S.106 monies by Rich Mix 
against the negotiated performance framework set out in the SLA 
referred to above.   

 
Note from the Clerk:  Cllr Shahed Ali has requested that it be recorded that 
he voted against the recommendations.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


